SKALS

- well sort it out!

Manual

Box tipper
KCS

A/S SKALS MASKINFABRIK
HOVEDGADEN 56, 8832 SKALS,
DENMARK

Tel.: +45 87 25 62 00
Fax: +45 86 69 49 99
E-mail: skals@skals.dk

http://www.skals. dk/ c €


mailto:Skals@skals.dk
http://www.skals.dk/

1 Contents

P2 | 11 (0o [ U [ 1o PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPP 3
S 7 1= 1 4
0t R T (o o | = o 1 TR 4
N | o = =T - S 5
S O T 1= - 1 [ 6
S0 R 1= 11 [ o U o ST 6
5.2 EIECHICAl CONNECTION .....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeiee ettt et ee e eae e et e et s e s s e e e e eeseesseeeeseeeeeeeees 6
SR T Y= 11T 6
ST R O] o1 (o] ¥ o ]| U 7
5.5 Service and MaiNtBNANCE ........uuiii ittt e e e e e e e e e eeerana s 7
oL T 1 == T o Vo 8
(I I (o 18] o] (=1 oo {1 o TSP 9
A A1 ¢ 0o o L= o =T a 0SSOSR 9
8 SPAre PAIS lIST ..eeiiiiiiiii e e aaa e 24
EC Declaration of CONTOMMUILY .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e et e e e e e e eeeeennne 30



2 Introduction

Read this user manual thoroughly before using the machine.

The machine is designed to empty large boxes that contain potatoes, onions or
carrots.

The machine may be operated in a temperature range of -10 to +40 °C.

The information plate and CE label are positioned on the side of the machine, close to the
control panel.



3 Safety

PEOPLE MUST STAY CLEAR OF THE MACHINE AT ALL TIMES WHILE IT IS
OPERATING.

NB: The fall arrester moves automatically when the machine is operating.

3.1 Pictograms
Two types of pictograms are positioned on the machine.

Warnings

CRUSH HAZARD.
f Avoid touching or coming into contact with the machine's

E\ moving parts. This applies to fingers and clothing, since this
EERO1 can lead to mutilation.

>

Instructions

HOOK
Describes where the hook must be positioned when the machine is to be
lifted by a crane.

STRAP HERE
Describes where the machine shall be secured during transport.

N, O

FORKLIFT TRUCK
Describes where the forks must be positioned when lifting with a forklift
truck.

i
L &



4 In general

Description of machine

Top frame

Turning frame

Slide

Wire emergency stop




5 Operation
Before commissioning the machine, check to ensure it has not been damaged during transport.
Any defects must be reported to the dealer immediately.

5.1 Setting up
It is important that the machine is fitted safely above the machine it is to tip into.

5.2 Electrical connection
The electrical connection must comply with applicable national regulations.
Single-Phase 230 V - N + PE

5.3 Setting
The top frame must be set so that it is positioned at a height that is approx. 10-12 cm above

the box.

¥

I
ﬂ

LAz

The turning frame’s start and stop position is set on switch 2 fitting (marked with the red circle).
The turning frame must rest on the rubber shock absorbers in the start position (marked with
the blue circles).

It is important that the turning frame is stable when a box is being changed.




5.4 Control unit
The machine may only be operated with the accompanying remote
control.

Button functions:

(1) Empty

(2): Return

(1) or (2): Pause

(3) and (4) are not used, but can be programmed for another
machine.

When the operator presses button (1), the box turner will
automatically flip 180 degrees and return to the starting position.
When the box turner is operating, the operator can make it pause by pressing button (1) or (2).

5.5 Service and maintenance

DURING SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE, POWER MUST BE DISCONNECTED FROM THE
MACHINE

The machine must be re-tightened after the first 24 hours of operation and as needed from
then on.

Lubrication

There are a total of four lubrication points on the machine.
There are two bearings on the turning frame and two bearings on the fall arrester.

These must be lubricated emery 200 hours of operation.



5.6 Cleaning

Clean the machine when necessary.

When using a high-pressure cleaner, do not point the jet directly at the bearings, gears,
or control unit.

~uy ."-.
oy ay
n.,{#

ay
[

]
y

»
.,




6 Troubleshooting

Error:

Cause:

Solution:

Box tipper will not operate

The wire emergency stop has
been activated.

Turn the blue switch to 1.
If the switch cannot hold in
position, adjust the wire.

Box tipper will not operate

Dead battery in the remote control

Replace battery

7 Wiring diagrams




l Z 9L0SL SL0Z-50-LZ
abog afind |xan Jaqunu juawnlag uoIsiAgy ajog ™ .ommww_wmawwwmn mq ;: m
& =P H R O4NI TRINID 3OV INOY4 S/¥ HIQUIUNSOW SIDHS H
1o sabod 120 4q pajoas) 433(04d
WP S[eds MMM

yp-sieysosieys e
66 67 69 98 Gi+ :xed
00 29 SZ /8 Sb+ Bl

yiewuaq

S[e)s €88
9G udpebpoaAoH

O4NI T3¥83IN3O F9Vd.LNOY

9061
lopuaAassey

100 J1 1505 Jf M .




Z |3 S40SL SL0Z-50-LZ
afing afiod jxay J3qUNU juawniog 13y aing Japuan assoy
ZL $433 N3 J3pU3AasSDy #DwWuag "S\0NS 788 ‘95 UapoDpancy
{0 safiog . — SNOILYD13dS TYIINHI3L S/V MIADJUNSTH SIDNS

RITIET)

‘0 & H suosuawig

ADNRY 3ym L 1S-3-NL

BUIUJ08 WajSAS Jo SadA|

SSdl “U01jJ13}0d J0 aadoag

ADY37 1™ 11/S-3-NL *]JDJU0Y [33JipU] SUOSJad J0 U0II3}0Jd
S5d| *130JU0] J384i] SuosJad jo uoyl1ajoid

X9 (321} 13431 JIN3d-JJays

J0 AYE AJDNIXND [0 ab0}10A pajoy

Yol ENITEL

v /L) P340

e (XDW Uf) Juaddnl pajoy

AOSZN=1 A0QST1-1 ~ 13abD}j0A UolOINsSUl pajoy
Id+N+AQEZXL '5abDj oA JDUClDJR00 pajoy
ZH09/05 B SITEENE]

L=6E¥09NI 2 |-%0Z09N] ‘SPJDPUD}S PasUOLJOH
94051 00 UOroongIuap|

SAy J/J0uiy J3In}I0jnuDy

suoijeoljioadg [esiuyosa




£ b SL0SL 5L0Z-50-L2
afing abod jxaN Jagunu juawnaog uoIsiAaY ajog YIDWUBQ ‘S10%S 2689 _wmmmw_w“m”wwmm
Zl 5433 N3 JEpUBABSSTY 1JgDJUISD
—— - T it SQYYONYLS ONIMIM S/Y HJODJUSDL S1DYS

MOT13A/NIHD HLYY3 3A11D3104d id
ONIYIM
19NVHD NI 1TV 037Z19Y3N3
TYNYILX3
I8 Hiva INIYIA 1Y SN
907TYNY
Mg ¥yva AO
N Aiva YNOIS 34|
g wiva +
034 TVHLNIN
o] WNIIS Jv
03y 3SYHd

SUN010] JdIM S1INJAID T04LINOD

MOT13L/NIFHD d
%118 - Jd
AIV8 *
MO1134 /N334 3d
V14 ISVYHd i
AIV18UUS'Z</3N7G LHOIT VHLNIN

SAN010] FdIM S1INJYID 43IM0d

spJepue)}s Bulip




Y 5 9L0sL SL02-50-L2
abing abod |xan JaquNU Juawniog LoISIABY aiog P —— .ammuw_wmmwwwmm
L e g | B P— ;EEHMEE._E& 318¥3 3000 Y0107 S/¥ AIDJUSDW S1DNS
pi/ah paJ/mo||ahA pei/in3 €
pi/ud pai/uaaid pel/ugid €€
ng/eA an|q/moj|ai e|q/ing 43
ng/ud anjq/usaid e|q/ugid 1€
nd/ah juid/mojah esoJ/|n3 0€
ugd/yd uaaid/yurd u@ig/esol o€
A3 /aA Asud/moj||ahk ead/|ngd 87
us/Ag PEENETLEYE] upid/esd LT
3q/ug }oB|g/umolg uos/uniq 97
Aq/ym EECTCVETITY 10s/piAy ST
pi/uq pai/umolg paJ/unig [
pi/ym pai/aiym P2J/pIAY £2
ng/ug an|q/umolq g|q/uniq 44
nq/ym anjg/a11ym 21q/piny e
ug/xyd umolq/yuid unig/esod [oF4
yd/ym yuid/aiiym esou/piay 6T
uq/A3 umoltq/Aaid uniq/esd 8T
AZfym ARJB/=11ym eid/piay LT
uq/ah umoag/mojah unig/|ngd 9t
ah/ym moj|ah/aiym In3/piay aT
ug/uq uaaid/umoiqg ugid/unig 23
ugd/ym uaaid/anym ugd/piny €1
pi/ng pai/anig paife|q 43
yd/A8 yurd/Aau8 esol/eld TI
1A 13|01A 13|0IA 0t
EL] Aoelq Hos 6
pi pad paJ 8
nq an|q Blg L
3d yuid esou 9
Ag LEYE] eid S
E1 mo| 3k GE] ¥
ul uaald ugid €
uq umouq uniq T
ym ym piny T
3oys 3N ¥a 3IIM

S3jqed apod 10j09)




5 abog _.\oommncn_ Jxay o.___o.m_wﬁ_:: juawnlog UOISIAZY m—omumoxnmm_an_ JapuaA assoy Ao TIEIET T

= = = = R }DWUAQ 'SIDNS ZEBR ‘95 UBPDBPEAOH mgwm.w%m
"W safing 10 Aq pajoas) 1alodg 3007 ¥3LL31 JINIHY43Y S/V NJODJUIHSDW S1D4S e

U0I{0ZIPJDPUD)S 34NN} Joy PaAJAsaY 7

U014DZIPJOPUD)S BUNYN} JO) PAAJESAY i

didys ToUWIa] DUILIE] “JOJIAULD) sjaelqo Buiylauuo] X

Joyanpuo] ‘31903 ‘4ogsng Jayjoun of 3307d auo wodj sjInposd Jo Yowajow ‘s1oubis *ABsaua Buydedsuoyy Jo Buiping M

J8id {uaw}pauy-4sod puo Asoynandasd Bupmaul) syanpodd Jo joBjOW Jo (buljoady) Buissasodd A

Jojmnsuyj uaipisod pauljap o ul s423(qo Guidaay f

4314aau0d oubis “uapJasund gy dannduy U0LDWIOJUL Jo juajuo3 By} BuiipjuiDw 10UBIS PaYsINQDIsa uD Jo UoisJaAUL) ~ ABuaua Jo puly ayy Bulipjubw ABJaua jo UoISJ3ALOY 1

DJDOOABY ‘UIJIMS UCHI0Q YSNd 'YIMS 1044UD) Buissasoud Jayyeny Joy youbis o ojui uoyoJdado Jonuow D BulydaAun] S

JajwiT ‘doyanpu| ‘apoig ‘Joys|say 10M3JDW Jo Uolpwdojul © AbJaua Jo Moy o Jo uoyow Buiznigois Jo Buigaigsay Y

JOJSIAY] 'YIjIMs asng JojIauuods|| ‘Jayoadq yindan 101340W Jo Jo soubls Jo ‘ABJaua jo Moy o Buiduna Jo Buwdjins paioJdjue) 0

J3J3WN0A “Jajulld 113G ‘jun Apidsig ‘dwoy joubis uanjowJojur Buyjuasadg d

panddo ag o} joN 0

U0I{DZIPJDPUDLS 3JNYN) JOj PaAJasay N

Jojow Jpaul ‘Jojow 3143313 03 Buyonjay ‘uojonjay sasodund BuiAlp Joj (UOIOW DJWDYIBW JDaul) Jo oueyojod) AGJaua JoauDyIaw Buipinosgd W

U0H DZIPJDPUDYS 34NN Jo) PaAJasay 1

Jajndwol 3)0owwoJbosd ‘uossadoddodyy ‘ADjad JojInjuo) (4 5012 9as ‘sasoddnd aAd3joud Joj sj2algo Buipnaxa) uojowdoyur Jo s1oubls (BuipiacJd pup Buypay) ‘Buin@dad) Buissaloug b

panddo ag o4 joN r

panddo aq o4 joN I

U0!JDZIPJOPUDYS 3NN} JO) PEAJASEY H

1183 18n4 ‘owouAg ‘JojoJauag 4anpoJd Jo 1DIajow "AGJaua jo puiy mau b Bunnpodd - 1onEjow Jo ABuaus yo moyy o Buyoiw 9

9502134 PDO1J3A0 1DWJAY ] ‘JBXD3JG LN3J) ‘3sn4 sU01puod pajuomun o snoJsabupp woJ juawdinba Jo j3uuosJad ‘syoubis ‘ABJaua jo moy) o jo (Buiyanyias) uoydsjodd |18 4

JojDipoy ‘Ja3eg ‘JajDaH Buiyoay 1owuay) Jo Jubipod Buipjacdd 3

UOIDZIPJOPUD)S 3JnjN} JO) PaAJasay i}

KJowal “35ip pJoH *Jojisndo] uoiyowJojul Jo ‘ABuaua “yojajow Buuoys 3]

J0SU3S 3JN|DJadwa] ‘YIHMS UoKISOq “JOSUAS Buissazoud Jayyuny oy Joubis D ojul (Juaaa Jo uolpuD) ‘Ajsadodd 1031sAyd) a1qoidoa yndur up Bujjaauo) g

U33J3s Yoy 3450} Jo sasodund aJow Jo om] ]

S1IN00Yd 1VIIM13313 VIIdAL 40 SIdWYX3

$133rg0 40 MSYL ¥0 3S0dund

3007 ¥3LI3

9p09 13})}3] 92UdI9}9Y




L 2/00%= 94051 S102-50~L2 an asso AT ST
afing abod jxan Jaqunu juawnloeq uoisinay ajog RO dw_m__ww_n“mnm»an mq .m
4 S43% N3 J3puanassoy e m x
110 s3b0g %0 A i frooT 00V 13INIY] 39¥dINONS S/Y ANGOJUBSDH $10YS R —
WP S[ENS" MMM

Npsieysosieys e
66 67 69 98 S+ :xey
00 29 SZ /8 St+ "Il

MJewuaq

Siexs ¢€88
9G uapebpaAoH

00V L3NIFVI 39Vd.LNOYA

9.0Sl
lopuanassey

J /00 J1 1105 [ 4




Z

£/00v=
afing abod xap

9L0SL
Jaqunu juawniag

S5L0Z-50-L2
UgISIA3Y

ajng

A

S438

110 sabogq 330

N3

Aq pajoaJ)

JapuaAassSDY

138(04g

LINIEY] Alddns

JApuaA assoy

HIDWUEQ *$IBYS ZE88 ‘95 UIPDBRANCH

S/Y HNQOJUINSDI S104S

S0 11005 2 -

5THNS

3d + N + ADEZXL
AddNSNIVW

3
o =z =
m

1
5

-+ oo-

|-

VLN
i

4]

9ﬂ e HILIMSNIVI




£ 1/00v= 9405k 5102-50-L2 P—— Praimaen o g
afing abod jxan Jaqunu juawniagq LoISIA3Y ENL;| " ' Iy
WDWUB(Q 'S10MS 7688 ‘95 U3PDBPaACH 5TEHMNS
4 5433 N3 JBRUBAZSSTN HILYIANOD "DIY4 S/Y JNGDJUNSTH SIS .
10 sabog 130 4q pajoay] 133044 T , JEr e
m
. m 00v=
T T —
) g ) J010W N1
W
iy
=[s|s
= { B
-
3 T
] AlRISSS
- SSESIV 89V
34¥5 AVI3Y LNeNI el
L) L
D m > > > > > > > > > [ = Leed
= A @ & = = > > > ==
Lol = 5 & & = I & £
| 5y A 2 - =
LS M-
3 & h = = =
i
o @ o ~ ~
=~ w ~No o~ Ul
v v vl X =
| = = o5 = =
e g 2 =] b= =
=] = V] m [nal
[l w1 m = -,
o = = = =
m e o =
w ) W
LS< = = =
Lo CHTS 735 @
RIS L3S
m”a "o AD
ST T ATZ+
¥
07< N e
& 8 I 9 4 z L | 0




Y 5/00v= 94051 SLOZ-50-12  iinainspem.
abog abod 1xa Jaqunu Juawniog uoisIA3Y ajog — Ew:&um&uz ..MH.“W; - m
2 133 W Japuanassoy w 'S10Y4S Z£88 ‘95 uapobpanoy m _w%
no sabing 20 Aq pajnay] 133(04g DL X A i A r
m
m Q0=
1
— v
oo
h
o |+
= [
w2
-
]
a
|+
) ¥S'Z
aa J0AYZ/IVAOEZ
Z1-
i v
— T M ="
m —
v
[ —
m N 6E
<7 R 6E
6 B 9 9 £ | z 0




5 9/00v= 9405k S102-50-L2
abog abod pxay Jagunu juawnlog uoIsiAgy ai0g J3puaA 3sspy mﬁﬁl
z 5433 N3 J3PUAA3SSDY UHWER &R 26d0 S5 Wniipese) 5TEHNS
1o safing 330 g payoady 13al04g AV13Y AL34VS S/ MJODJUNSDW S104S .
_
w 00v=
4
ad L
o Lel
| (% v
3 =
N —_
09
A0 .
E| 0 £
= = >
JLLEZN-HO0Y ¥
. TUEEN-H0% INOONALIAVS
| ] 0063~
I & g g g T B 7 =
S— [>< [><
£ES = =]
J % LX-
Sy3dWnr| syaawne|™
X =
- " A o .
2 2 S 18 Rt onaoumy | 4
= = =
i L@r.c 0085~ =
. 5 3
1X- b
~3 v
B SHIAWNr|  SH3dKNT
ﬁt IX- ,_.H:T
¥ EX WX
ka5 e~ €
6 _ [l [ | 9 9 £ Z [ 0




9 L/00Y= 94051 5L0Z-50-LZ Fimiimsaon
afing abod xay Jaqunu juawnlog UoIS|A3y ajog BT i ;m__wm_mw_mm“””x e ' 7 3
z e i = S RN T S ik 5TENS
110 safiog 20 g pajoay) 123l04d o LR L]
_
i 00Y
Ha M mmﬁﬂ: ......... |
m ™~ dols ™ oIS oI |ie-
--0 g --e 749-
- = 2lEZ2
|
L 4 LB,
3
Ean-"¢ 1 FA: i L LG n-TE[HMING[
a
o, LX= i LX= 0 LX-
== RS = ~ e M hey
- +~ -~ -
- - -
% & 2 (2
J = z =
0L 6s
=1 O L J.é < 45
AnZ+ ATZ+
= i =
g
5 w ,
= = p
(%] v A
(=] (=] >
s O -] A
g L w wi w £~ m
o ol =
= = =
" ]
6 8 9 4 £ z T 0




L 9405k 5.02-50-LZ
afing abod |xay Jaqunu juawndag uIsIAY aj0g ——
2L 5433 N3 J3pUBASSDY y WIDWUSQ ‘S10YS ZEQY 95 uapnbpanoH
1o sabog 130 Aq pajoag) 1afody J10W3Y S/ MJQDUINSDY S10MS
|
| 00¥
4S-H3dIA
ZH) LH] Wm_w_um_m 310W3Y
BIEIE HEE SRR
- *
IL0KHI M- T r
o iy oA o X
b = )
b ~
B <
o =
- w o ow
g F i
o o
m = i 2 s
o« n % =
= =
DL - m_a
- AT+ &9
6 | 8 9 S 3 z L 0




afing abod {xan agm_m_n_ea._ juaundog uoisinay mENLwc-NomE: —— Lo agsug 3
no sabog o 120 4q pajnauy ;E%EQEE& S ,_mwwmmmaww:_ﬁwz m_e_m I:wm ,wmkmﬂm

obom obop 00y 10ZL-200Z 7%= oov=

coop ofiog 00EL L0ZL-Z00Z LX- 00v-=

ofiop abiop 00°Z 1024-200Z 0X- 00v=

obop obop 001 L07L-200Z 0x- 00y=

00°0 LS #- 00v=

00°0 JLOWIH M- 00¥=

000 LW - 00v-=

000 €8 M- 00y=

000 Zan- 00v-=

00 LA~ 00Y=

qodnr J0105 002 SEOLY/Yd 029705 - Qoy=

godof Jojog 00°€ S£02Yd 91905 in- cov=

uop)3 Jannu-ybinwa 004 SHLZOEOEOSYI n- 0ov=
SIU0YIIA1I D180 SIW0443313 DHIRQ 00 2¥LKO90AYZ0440 L=
aay gay 0071 2-LVY0-3.0-SSESIV Li-
aay gev 001 I-d1-S¥ Li-
00l 0065-
Aapoug-uay 13m0y 001 £5L1-523-3%6L 0u-
Aapoug-uany 13m0y 001 SLL-993H-196L 0n-
007 LH-

Aa1podg uany Jmos 001 HLEZN-YOY 0063~ 00Y=

sy Sy 001 4543 L~ 00Y=

31443313 -43pIBuYIS Jojos 001 955LZNEY L4- 00Yy=

001 £8- 0Qv=

001 z9- 00Y=

001 1g- 00v=

AQ apojy Janddng | Aujuong adk| (=) 19npodd | (+) Juawainyy (=) uoyaung

ISI|JDd3JDds




94051 5L0Z-90-20 T
afing abod yxaN Jagqunu juawniog uoIS|ATY ajog e .umm__w“w“m”wwmm vurv.wp%;xmw
1o safiog = 0 AqQ pajoad) ,an_&.ammux:m?_a S/Y HNADJUNSOW S104S = eIV 3
obop 100, 0UIE] 34 WWS'Z ooy L0Z1-Z00Z 00 00v=
ofop, 100], JOUWI3] WWS'Z obom L0Z1-Z00Z 0061 00v=
3243313-J3PIAUYIS 0US YOLJL N+dl J3403J4g4naa) Jojo§ 955LZNG Y 00l 00v-=
goaor 9LW puDIg 3190] 40108 SEOLYd 91905 00°€ 0Qv=
qoaof 0ZW PUD}Y 3130) 40108 SE0LY/Yd 02905 00z 00v=
AapoJag uany L1V'9ZL4SW J0/IYAYZ 1Npow-A413]Dg 4005 HLEZN-H0YY 001 00v=
Sy JOROE-ZL WIE WBISAS 1Y W4 yS-vadip SH 95-¥3dIA 0011 00v=
Agpoug-uany SLL-D93H-T96L LIXLY XSLL/4 9340 namyoy SLL-093H-T46L 00 0ov=
Apoug-uzny £SLL-523-361 Y906 L-0 dE HE4Y NBMYI0Y E5LL-523-3%6L 00v=
uop)3 OLZX00EX00E 1231S P 34ns0]Iu3 Jannu-ybiawan SHLZOEOEOSYM 001 00v-=
$2U0J}3313 DJ13Q D30 J0 A¥Z ¥5'Z Alddnsuanog SIU04JI813 D410 ZYLK090A4Z0d¥40 001 00y=
a8y g9y JajJ3au0d bayy oy Aoydsig aay 1-dJ-SW 001 00¥=
g8y 8aY MISL'D Jajuaruod bauy aay 2-LY%0-3L0-S5ESIV 001 00y=
‘g apoj uoiduasag Janddng adA | Ayjuonp = U0y

SYDJ3JDW JO V)i




8 Spare parts list

When ordering spare parts, please state machine type, serial number and any product number.

24



]

bra iy i)
_,._:.._.__5_.._-._.
_1.._.._1,...1.....-___
.h__h___a__..__._____.a___-._g__Lq
...,,__a.u?_:_._.__c..._:

)

LI

h_._.t

51114111!411.1..1].1?___ 1....;.1.\
...__t___.:_fx l‘._‘.‘...
0 n__q..__,...._...c___. f
- .nhmh.__.._:_..-.-. ' : ..
.:.‘.._.h_..‘.._.wﬁn
_..‘.?_.._v___.ﬁ_.

(X

e

¥

25



HO. PART HO. DESCRIPTION De=cription B

10 15400058 Lejehus SAPZ10 m.leje Bearing housing

11 15188842 GEARMOTOR MhRW300E3 0, 7510 750:1 Gearmator

12 0001074 Momentarm f. kass evender v, gah. Moment arm

13 10024353 Endestop Komplet XC KTZ2113P16 Sweitch with arm

14 0001156 Wendeskhearm s amlet Turning plate

15 0001160 Wendekasse samlet Turning frame

16 1604040 Gummioph. wibrationsdsemper “fibration absarber
17 0001164 Side t kass evendear =w. hiv Side frame, right

18 0001163 Afzhzermning t. k a2 sevender sv. hiy Side protection

19 E0001162 Afzhsermning tkassevender 5w, hiv Side protection

20 19920010 Label Skak logo STR: 150310k b Label- Skals logo
21 162910260 Stak setskrue MSx25 Set Sorew

22 16910252 Stak setzhrue M2:20 Set Sorew

23 186910252 Stk setskrue MEx12 Set Screm

24 16910272 Staks setskrue MSxA5 Set Sorew

25 17160002 SKIVE B2 Centerfjeder STALZ DIN 128 Spring was her DN 128
26 17160002 SHIVE B4 Centerfjeder STALZ DIN 122 Spring was her DN 128
27 1F160012 SKMNE 12 Centerfjeder STALZ DIN 128 Spring weas her DM 128
28 17028066 Skive M2 Facet W azher

249 170950658 Shive M10 Facet i asher

30 17023074 Skive M1E6 Facat Wazher

31 17025055 Skiwve bt Facat fazher

22 17098070 Shive M12 Facet i asher

jeic) TFo1E252 Blindnittems tric & kt. M2 FZB blind rivet nut

34 17000062 Lisemstric M5 Lok nut

35 17000064 Lizemstri M40 Lozt murt

z6 17000070 Lizemstri W16 Lok nut

ar ETE1217 Gevindform. shrue M3:=12 thread forming =cren
1] 16910218 Stilssetskrue M10x30 Set Sorew

jct=| 18910320 Stilsstekrue MA0x3S Sat Screw

40 16910216 Stilzaetshrue M10x25 Set Screw

41 16210350 Stilzsetshrue M 12040 Set zorew

42 15910422 Stilsstekrue MAG:SS Sat Screw

43 EO00405S Twearprofil til bundramme sv. Cross bar

44 200034300 LB Skearm owver switch Siitch cower

45 M00ZF2E5 L'B Bl ndplade t.k aszewvender C oo er

45 0004164 Mgdstopuire t. kassev. samlet iire emergency stop, assembled
4F 19920013 FARE klemningsfare Label- crushing hazard
42 110002732 RERHOLDER 1 X &17 1 Pipe clamp

48 10024302 Ultralydszer= or Digital BUS W18-GPXI-12 Ultrasonic Sensaor Digital
&0 17005011 SKIVE 10 SP.iEh:E;ﬁLSﬁEI RUMND 490 F2w Wi azher

51 G720 46 M askinskrue CHJ b35S Capscremn

52 002539 LB Sensorbeslag tilk a2sevender Sersor bradiet

532 0001122 Styring samlet til kassewvender KCFSKE S Coantrol b

a4 0001161 Sidet. kassewender zw. wenstre Sideframe, left

55 10024200 Ulratydssensar picot3S00 K Ulfrasonic: Sensar
bals] 0004187 Twearprofil til bundramme sv. Cross bar

57 000250 L/B Flade til styreskab Brachketfor controlb o

26



L9 @ @O & &

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Description GB
1 10022714-1 Wirengdstop lifelline Emergency stop
2 20003398 Sikkerhedsline Wire, red
3 20003397 Portrulle Roll
4 19980017 Skilt f. wire - NGDSTOP Sign DK N@IDSTOP
5 16090110 Badunstrammer galv. M5 Turnbuckle
6 16910330 Stalsesetskrue M10x80 Set Screw
7 17095068 Skive M10 Facet Washer
8 17000064 Lasemgmtrik M10 Locknut
9 16095120 Wirelds 3mm wirelock
10 16970075 Metrik M5 Nut M5
11 16970076 Mgatrik LINKS Z M5 KV. 8 Nut M5 LINKS
12 19980019 Skilt f. wire - Emergency Sign, GB, Emergency

27



&)

NN

28



MO PART MO DESCRIFTION Description GB

10 60001159 “endekasse svejst Turning frame, welded
11 20003381 Twaergummit. vendekasse Rubber

12 20003382 Sidegurmit. vendekasse Rubber

13 20003383 L/B Switch beslagt vendekas. Bracket for switch
14 60001158 Topramme t. vendekasse sv. Top frame

15 20003384 L/BE Plade profil t. sidegurmmi Profile

16 16047055 Gurmrioph. vibration sd asmper vibration damper
17 20002253-1000 L/B Universal skinne til gummiplade Universal rail

18 20002253-675 L/B Universal skinne til gurmmiplade Universal rail

19 20002253-875 L/B Universal skinne til gummiplade Universal rail

20 16762636 Gevindformede skrue undersanket MBx16 thread-forming screw
2 162310320 Stalsastskrue M10x35 Set Screw

22 16910312 Stalsastskrue M10x16 Set Screw

23 17000064 Lasematrik h10 Locknut

24 17000062 Lasemagtrik M8 Locknut

25 17095065 Skive M10 Facet Washer

26 17035086 Skive WS Facet Washer

2 17160010 SKIWVE @10 Centerfieder STALZ DIN 128 Spring washer DIN 123
28 17160003 SKIVE @3 Centerfjeder STALZ DIN 128 Spring washer DIN 123
2 16910260 Stalsaetskrue MEX25 Set Screw

30 16310254 Stalsastskrue MBx16 Set Screw

K 16105184 PASFEDER 14X%x 160 Parallel key

32 20003541 Glidestyr pd transportar. ABF Plastic block

33 16926180 Unbracoskrue UH M3x35 Allen screw

34 20003543 L/B Sims for plastklods Sims

29



EC Declaration of Conformity

Manufacturer

Company name: A/S Skals Maskinfabrik
Address: Hovedgaden 56

8832 Skals, Denmark

Telephone: +45 87256200
Hereby declares that

Machine: Box tipper

Type: KCS

Type, serial no.,

year:

Has been manufactured in conformity with the:

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2006/95/EC
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive
89/336/EEC and the amended 93/68/EEC.

wnN P

Title: Production Manager
Name: Sgren Lund Madsen
Company: A/S Skals Maskinfabrik

Date Signature 8@“‘3\}\ k MA




	2 Introduction
	3 Safety
	3.1 Pictograms

	4 In general
	5 Operation
	5.1 Setting up
	5.2 Electrical connection
	5.3 Setting
	5.4 Control unit
	5.5 Service and maintenance
	5.6 Cleaning

	6 Troubleshooting
	7 Wiring diagrams
	8 Spare parts list
	EC Declaration of Conformity

